In accordance with
.8 of th
e, WUOQ7 - o
Wadfules 205 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

“ “ *AGAIXDRV"
A29 12/07/2017 #48

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details
= Filling in this fi

Companywmber | 0[3 [ 8[7[2[4[3]o ot et
Company name in full |Northern Refugee Centre bold black capitals.
Liquidator’'s name
Full forename(s) Diana
Sumame Frangou
Liquidator's address
Building name/number |RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

St Philips Point
Street Temple Row
Post town 'Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode |78 EFFS_ITFI—,_
Country
n Liquidator’s name @
Surname Mander another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP °32§;ifg:ci:i‘§:°; el us about
Street St Philips Point another liquidator.

Temple Row
Post town ' Birmingham
County/Region ’
Postcode {?’TF’?FA—F[—’_
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

<

s fofs [Efofife

To date

e [ofs  [alolifr

Progress report

& The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

Signature

o Fofr Tafeli]r

04/17 Version 1.0




Wu07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

| ™™™ " Diana Frangou [=] where to send
] Company name RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address . .
| St Philips Point The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Temple Row Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
i DX 33050 Cardiff
Post town
| Birmingham
County/Region
Fostcode
I B|2 5(A|F " "
|> rf_l_dr_,il_F ﬂ Further information

>
— For further information please see the guidance notes

| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| Tt 0121 214 3100

Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04117 Version 1.0



In the matter of

Northern Refugee Centre In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

in the High Court of Justice (Chancery Division) Manchester District Registry no 3323 of 2015

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

10 July 2017

Diana Frangou and Guy Edward Brooke Mander

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
St Philips Point

Temple Row

Birmingham B2 5AF

Tel: 0121 214 3100
Email: restructuring.birmingham@rsmuk.com



Contents

Sections

1. Joint Liquidators’ appointment

2. Receipts and payments summary

3. Creditors’ claims

4, Conduct of the winding-up

5. Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

6. Joint Liguidators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements

7. Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses
Appendices

A Statutory, dividend and other information

B. Summary of receipts and payments

C. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
D. Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

E. Statement of expenses (Category 1 and Category 2) incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period
F. Time cost analysis




3.1

3.2

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and
members of the Company with infermation relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from
13 May 2016 to 12 May 2017.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the requirements of the relevant legislation. It has
not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in
relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are
illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a resuit of information contained in this report.
Joint Liquidators’ appointment

Diana Frangou and Guy Edward Brooke Mander of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Philips Paint,
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5AF were appointed Joint Liquidators of Northern Refugee Centre on 13
May 2016 by The Secretary of State.

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 13 May 2016 to
12 May 2017.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT. As the Company was not VAT registered, and
consequently VAT is not recoverable from HM Revenue and Customs, the irrecoverable VAT is shown
in the receipts and payments account as a ‘cost of realisation’.

Creditors’ claims

Creditors' claims as set out in the Official Receiver's handover information totalled £166,745.

Dividend prospects for creditors

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

In accordance with the relevant legislation no dividend will be distributed as the funds realised have
already been either distributed or allocated for defraying the expenses of the estate.

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company created
on or after 15 September 2003. There is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the
Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).
Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

Realisation of assets

Cash at bank

During the period under review a total of £9,662.50 was received into the liquidation estate from the
Company's bank accounts.



42

Monies held by a third party

Prior to the liquidation, the director sought advice from a firm of accountants, who held company monies
in their client account. The sum of £11,925.67 has been received in respect of the monies held.

Rates Refund

A business rates refund of £140.44 was received during the period under review.

ISA interest

Interest accrued on the Company's ISA account totalling £52.37 has been received during the period.
Administration and planning

The Joint Liguidators have carried out tasks including, but not limited to, dealing with the
commencement of the case administration, statutory filing of appointment documents with Companies
House, day-to-day case administration duties, maintenance of records and on-goeing statutory
obligations. These inciude, but are not limited to, reporting to creditors on the progress of the liquidation
and liaising with the Company’s directors with regards to the assets. Other matters which are required
to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which will fall under this category include case planning
and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtaining company searches and statutory advertising.

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

Assets remaining to be realised

The director disclosed a book debt of c£20,000 in the pre-information provided by the insolvency
Service. The NHS (“the debtor’) advised that the debt relates to a non-discretionary grant. The debtor
disputes the debt and is refusing to pay due to the Company’s purported breach of the covenants.

Considerable time has been spent corresponding with the debtor and the director in respect of this
matter and we hope to reach an agreeable settlement in due course.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements

Basis of remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements were approved by the creditors at a
meeting of creditors on 30 March 2017, when the following resolutions was passed:

That in accordance with the fees proposal provided to creditors on 14 March 2017 the Joint Liquidators
shall be authorised to draw their remuneration {(plus VAT) based upon their time costs limited to the sum
of £30,000.

The Liquidators be authorised to draw ‘category 2’ disbursements out of the assets as an
expense of the liquidation, at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred.

Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D. An analysis of time incurred in the period is
attached at Appendix F. Sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the period covered by this report are
shown in the receipts and payments account (Appendix B).

However, no category 2 disbursements were incurred in the period under review.




6.2

Remuneration and expenses (including disbursements) incurred in the period from 13 May 2016
to 12 May 2017

In accordance with insolvency legislation | am required to report remuneration ‘charged’. This reflects
the time charged to the case.

In accordance with the fees estimate the Joint Liquidators cannot draw more than £30,000 without
obtaining the further approval of the creditars.

If there are insufficient realisations to allow the Joint Liquidators’ approved remuneration to be paid in
full, any balance will be written off. Details of any write off will be set out in the final account.

Details of the amount of remuneration drawn in the period are detailed in the section below headed
‘Total remuneration incurred and paid to date since appointment’.

6.21 Expenses and disbursements

Details of the expenses (which included category 1 and category 2 disbursements) of £73 that |
considered were likely to be incurred from March 2017 was sent to creditors on 14 March 2017.

A statement of the expenses incurred during the pericd compared to the original estimates, is attached
at Appendix E. This includes all expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report
irrespective of whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual
invoices have not been received. The amounts paid in the period are also included: those payments are
shown in the receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B with cumulative figures.

6.2.2 Total remuneration incurred and paid to date since appointment

| have incurred time costs of £29,614.10 in respect of work done in the current period (a summary of
which is provided at Appendix F) in accordance with the resolution set out above. Of this, a total of
£10,000 {plus VAT) has been paid and the balance remains outstanding. Details of the sums drawn in
respect of remuneration for the period covered by this report are set out in the receipts and payments
account {Appendix B}.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses under rule 18.34.

If you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report in writing by either by (i) any secured creditor or (i) an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liguidater are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.



Shouid you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

)
’mﬁﬁ;/

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

restructuring.birmingham@rsmuk.com
Direct Line: 0121 214 3382

Encls

Diana Frangou and Guy Mander are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name:

Northern Refugee Centre

Company number:

03872439

Court & reference:

in the High Court of Justice (Chancery Division) Manchester
District Registry No. 3329 of 2015

Date of appointment:

13 May 2016

Joint Liquidators:

Diana Frangou and Guy Edward Brooke Mander

Date of incorporation:

2 November 1999

Previous company names:

None

Trading name:

Northern Refugee Centre

Trading address:

Exchange Brewery, 2 Bridge Street, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S$3
ENS

Principal activity:

Other Service Activities not elsewhere classified

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

St Philips Point
Temple Row
Birmingham, B2 5AF

Correspondence address & contact

details of case manager

Mark Knight

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row,
Birmingham B2 5AF

Email: restructuring.birmingham@rsmuk.com

Name, address & contact
details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder
Diana Frangou
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

St Philips Point
Temple Row
Birmingham, B2 5AF

0121 214 3329
iP Number: 9559

Joint Office Holder:
Guy Edward Brooke Mander
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

St Philips Point
Temple Row
Birmingham, B2 5AF

0121 214 3304
IP Number: 8845

Dividends Owed Paid to Date Estimated future
Prospects
Preferential creditors £13,165 Nil Not known
Unsecured creditors £191,762 Nil Nil
claimed to date
Estimated net property N/A

Estimated prescribed part available for
unsecured creditors

N/A — no creditors secured under fixed and floating charge




Appendix B

Summary of receipts and payments

Receipts and Payments Abstract: Northern Refugee Centre In Liquidation

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From: 13 May 2016 to 12 May 2017

13/05/ 2016 to 12/05/2017

VAT Receivable (Payable)

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,506.70 Cash at Bank - CAF Bank 9,638.14 9,638.14
24.36 Cash at Bank - HSBC 24.36 24.36
0.00 Deposit on Creditors Petition 0.00 1,350.00
0.00 Donations 29.40 29.40
0.00 ISa Interest 52.37 52.37
11,925.67 Other Current Assets 11,925.67 11,925.67
0.00 Sundry Receipts 140.44 140.44
21,810.38 23,160.38
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Advertisements (84.60) (84.60)
0.00 Corporation Tax (5.38) (5.38)
0.00 Document Storage (1,500.00) (1,500.00)
0.00 ISA Cheque Fees (4.65) (4.65)
0.00 ISA Quarterly Charges (88.00) (88.00)
0.00 ISA Tax on Interest (9.66) (9.66)
0.00 Liquidators' Disbursements (233.44) (233.44)
0.00 Liquidators' Fees (10,000.00) (10,000.00)
0.00 Mail Redirection (175.00) (175.00)
0.00 Official Receiver's Fee 0.00 (2,526.00)
0.00 Secretary of State Fees {1,479.16) {4,438.01)
0.00 Storage Costs (436.60) {436.60)
0.00 Sundry Costs (29.40) (29.40)
(14,045.89) (19,524.74)
21,456.73 7,764.49 3,635.64
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Service Account (ISA) 1,184.71

2,450.93

3,635.64
3,635.64



Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately and
such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Birmingham are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of staff
required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually required to
perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged to
the insolvency estate,

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known
as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for example
any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that the firm or
any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be being drawn
from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is
incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Birmingham will be proposed to the relevant approving party
in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest will
only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to VAT
at the applicable rate, where appropriate.



Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

Support staff

£ £

Partner 450 495
Directors / Associate Directors 280 - 385 310-425
Manager 220 245
:ssistant Managers 130 -175 145 -195
Administrators 100 - 145 110 - 160
85 95

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire
L

£25/80 per room

Subsistence

£25 per night

Travel (car)

42.5p per mile

‘Tracker’ searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Statement of expenses {category 1 & category 2) incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period from 13
May 2016 to 12 May 2017

£
Original estimate of Incurred to date Paidto | Unpaid to
costs to he date date
incurred from
March 2017
Bond - 85.00 85.00 -
Statutory advertising 73.00 225.04 225.04 -
Website fee - 8.00 8.00 -
Storage agent - 1,936.60 1,936.60 -
Mail redirection - 175.00 175.00 -
Legal fees Unknown - - -
Total 73.00* 242064 | 242964 Nil

*If legal fees are incurred, the fees will be restricted by the level of realisations.




60°991 15'68 0g°LZ1 86'vrlL BLLLEZ 00’0 vSELY sajey abelany

OL¥L9'6Z 3 0593 oFOFPZ'EL3 OLZPE'LI  0S'9.6'0LF 0003 00'8.0'C 3 150D 3w |¥joL
60991 OL¥I9'6T 3 8L e 9c0} ¥el ¥05 00 5’9 SINOH 10
OL'¥19'6Z 3 0S'9.EF OFOrZ'EL3  O0LZVE'L3 05'9.6'00L3F 0003 00'BLO'E F ISCGD o jeloy
80'991 0L'#LI6T 3 £8l1 v S'e0l ¥EL ¥os 00 S'9 SHNOH (8lo]
15061 06'679'9 3 2ve 50 vl €0 s 00 :y! =o)L
1P 8pb1 00°£12'T 3 4] S0 AL 0’0 o2 0'0 0'0 SI0YpAID PANIIBUN
56717 00'v£8°T 3 88 0'0 L't 00 €€ 0'0 80 suoday pue sBUIEB JoupasD) B0
£L°681 06°G+8'7 3 051 00 0z £0 £z 00 00 sasAodwz
. suodas
05°£4bT 00°£69 3 8z 00 g1 00 00 00 oI pue sBuildaw s1apoYueys /0P 15T
SI10YpaID
8z°261 08'vP8's 3 ot g0 gzt 00 g9l a0 [1 8% |eyo
01412 00 ELT'Z T 00T o0 1 00 £8 00 S0 Auadold pue pue
SELT 0T YTL'T 3 L'8T 00 $01 00 g oo 50 2ouUeUY S3Es @ 5103930
¥0°702 09'6b6 7 Ly (i}1] 1 0o 5°€ oo 00 Jayiofiazusb - sjessy

SJassSy JO UOIIESHEIY

08'954 069Z¥'1L 3 1’6 00 58 0o 00 (W] 90 ejor
88821 0+°09L 7 6'S 0’0 6'S 00 00 00 00 vagd/suonebsasug
87°80Z 058’999 e 0'0 9T 0’0 00 00 90 JanN@oad @N0/11d

suolebisaaur

80°LS1 05ZLL6L3 0¥0L Bt 1'89 L'EL 285k 00 e 1eyo)L
6T PLT 00°PPZ 7 ¥1 00 6'0 00 S0 00 00 SI3)1e Xed
ZE6ET 05°Sb1'2 3 ¥'ST S0 £ 9'¢T 00 00 00 sludARd pue sidiaaay
00°022 000kt 7 0t 00 00 00 02 00 00 sua)jew Judwiuodde-aud
00'1€T 0T #b1 7 T1 00 01 00 00 00 T'0 |e1ausb - Juawiuiodde-1sod
SZ'8ET 05'9/7 F 0z 00 0z 00 (1N1] 00 (18] BWIYIS voKsUd
79°SHT 01°56+ 3 e 00 v'E 00 00 00 00 ydruyueq/icigap/(sioidang
9L'6FT 00°59t6 F e +E Q0'0s S0 8'9 00 S'e Juawabeuey ase)
£9°'66 09'pST 3 91 00 91 00 00 00 a0 uolleulioly punoibyoeq
06°8971 0L LPE'T F 6'ET 00 69 00 59 00 S0 jusunuioddy
Buluueld pue uoIjelISIunupY
5403234Q
sajey SIS00) awl| SINOK 44015 noddng siabeuely 2)L00SSY
abesany 1301 1210 | ¥ SIURISSSY  SUOIRIISULLDY JURISISSY sizbeuely [ s4012340 siaupHed juads sunogy

1102 Ae Z1 01 910Z e g1 woay poued ey 4o} sisAjeue 1509 awy siojepinbi juior

4 xipuaddy



